# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6561069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SERMET KURAN	06/11/2013
MUSTAPHA BOUBCHER	06/11/2013
CATHY COTTRELL	06/11/2013
ERIC CARL ALMENDRA ARAUJO	07/24/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ATOMIC ENERGY OF CANADA LIMITED	
Street Address:	CHALK RIVER LABORATORIES, STN 78	
City:	CHALK RIVER	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L5K 1B2	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16131963

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)216-3930

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-847-4243

Email: RHONA.GUBATON@NORTONROSEFULBRIGHT.COM

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

1 PLACE VILLE MARIE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2500** 

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55655418-83US-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT DEWALD
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Dewald/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2021

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=83US 1 ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=83US\_1\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 055339 FRAME: 0309** 506514294

source=83US\_1\_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=83US\_1\_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055339 FRAME: 0310

## ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Atomic Energy of Canada Limited (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Canadian company having its principal place of business at:

Chalk River Laboratories, Station 78 L5K 1B2 Chalk River, Ontario Canada

Į,

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Sermet Kuran 946 Porcupine Avenue L5H 3K5 Mississauga, Ontario Canada

Mustapha Boubcher 4680 Bracknell Road L7M 0E3 Burlington, Ontario Canada

Cathy Cottrell 79 Thoroughbred Boulevard L9K 1N3 Ancaster, Ontario Canada

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled NUCLEAR FUEL
  CONTAINING RECYCLED AND DEPLETED URANIUM, AND NUCLEAR FUEL BUNDLE AND
  NUCLEAR REACTOR COMPRISING SAME (Atty. File No. 027813-9007-US00) the
  specification of which was filed with my authority on November 15, 2010 as International Patent
  Application No. PCT/IB2010/002914 (hereinafter the "PCT application");
- (2) in and to the PCT application, in and to all other U.S. patent applications (including PCT national phase, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions or claiming the benefit of the PCT

PATENT REEL: 055339 FRAME: 0311 application, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, including foreign applications entering the national phase of the PCT application, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
  - (4) under the International Convention in respect to the PCT application.

We agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of Assignee with a claim to priority based on the PCT applicationWe hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

11 June / 2013

Date

11 June /2013

11 June 2013

Sermet Kuran

Mustapha Boubcher

Cathy Cottrel

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to my obligation to Atomic Energy of Canada Limited (hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee"), a Canadian company having its principal place of business at:

Chalk River Laboratories, Station 78

L5K 1B2 Chalk River, Ontario

Canada

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I:

Eric Carl Almendra Araujo

45 Old Mill Terrace

M8X 1A1 Toronto, Ontario

Canada

confirm my obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and

assigns, my entire right, title and interest

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled NUCLEAR FUEL

CONTAINING RECYCLED AND DEPLETED URANIUM, AND NUCLEAR FUEL BUNDLE AND

NUCLEAR REACTOR COMPRISING SAME (Atty. File No. 027813-9007-US00) the

specification of which was filed with my authority on November 15, 2010 as International Patent

Application No. PCT/IB2010/002914 (hereinafter the "PCT application");

(2) in and to the PCT application, in and to all other U.S. patent applications (including

PCT national phase, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a),

and reissue applications) based upon said inventions or claiming the benefit of the PCT

application, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term

or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries

foreign to the United States of America, including foreign applications entering the national

phase of the PCT application, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to

the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the PCT application.

PATENT

**REEL: 055339 FRAME: 0313** 

I agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of Assignee with a claim to priority based on the PCT application. I hereby agree that I will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

July 24, 2013 Date 7

Eric Carl Almendra Araujo